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Reference: Area Team: Case Officer: Ward:
APP/17/01089 South Team Ms J Storey Bromborough

Location: LAND AT NEW CHESTER ROAD, NEW CHESTER ROAD
BROMBOROUGH, CH62 4RE

Proposal: The erection of 86 dwellings and the provision of landscaping; together
with other associated works

Applicant: Bellway Homes Ltd (North West Division)
Agent : Lichfields

Site Plan:
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Development Plan allocation and policies:
Primarily Residential Area
Primarily Industrial Area

Planning History:

Location: Port Sunlight Golf Range and Pitch and Putt, NEW CHESTER ROAD, NEW
FERRY, CH62 4RE

Application Type: Reserved Matters
Proposal: Landscaping Reserved Matters Application for Phase A for Residential

Development (Outline Approval OUT/12/0002)
Application No: DLS/13/00420
Decision Date:
Decision Type:

Location: Port Sunlight Golf Range and Pitch and Putt, NEW CHESTER ROAD, NEW
FERRY, CH62 4RE

Application Type: Planning Pre-Application Enquiry
Proposal: Residential development

Application No: PRE/16/00317/ENQ
Decision Date:
Decision Type:

Location: LAND AT NEW CHESTER ROAD, NEW CHESTER ROAD
BROMBOROUGH, CH62 4RE

Application Type: Full Planning Permission
Proposal: The erection of 86 dwellings and the provision of landscaping; together with

other associated works
Application No: APP/17/01089
Decision Date:
Decision Type:

Location: Port Sunlight Golf Range and Pitch and Putt, NEW CHESTER ROAD, NEW
FERRY, CH62 4RE

Application Type: Full Planning Permission
Proposal: Application for full planning permission for residential development of 98no.

dwellings (Use Class C3), incorporating landscaping, open space, access
and highway works (alternative to consent DLS/16/1601, relating to Site B,
land at New Chester Road, Bromborough).

Application No: APP/17/00634
Decision Date: 25/05/2017
Decision Type: Withdrawn by Applicant

Location: LAND OFF NEW CHESTER ROAD, NEW FERRY, CH62 4RE
Application Type: Reserved Matters

Proposal: Reserved matters application for residential development, including details
for the following outline approval conditions: Condition 2 - Layout/ scale and
Appearance Condition 3 - Details and design principles Condition 4 -
Existing and proposed Levels Condition 6 - Materials Condition 9 - Boundary
Treatments Condition 24 - Slab Levels

Application No: DLS/16/01601
Decision Date: 13/04/2017
Decision Type: Approve

Summary Of Representations and Consultations Received:



REPRESENTATIONS
Having regard to the Council's Guidance for Publicity on Planning Applications, 102 notifications were
sent to neighbouring properties and a site notice was displayed. At the time of writing this report 1 one
objection has been received stating that see my garden after you have moved the earth at the back of
my garden.

CONSULTATIONS

Highways - No objection

Environmental Health - No objection

Environment Agency - No objection

United Utilities - No Objection

DIRECTORS COMMENTS:
The application is defined as Major Development and as such, under the provisions of the
Council's adopted Scheme of Delegation for Determining Planning Applications, is required
to be considered by the Planning Committee.

INTRODUCTION
The proposal is an application for full planning permission for the erection of 86 new dwellings and the
provision of landscaping and associated works and is the second phase of development following the
outline planning permission OUT/12/00002 on the site of the former Golf Driving Range, New Chester
Road, Bromborough.  The first phase of the development is currently under construction following the
approval of reserved matters DLS/15/01306.

PRINCIPLE OF DEVELOPMENT
The site is within a Primarily Industrial Area, however, the principle of a residential
development on the site has been established by the grant of outline approval under
reference OUT/12/00002 and the first phase reserved matters approval DLS/15/1306.The
application has been advertised as a departure.

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS
The site comprises land at the former Port Sunlight Golf Centre and is the second phase of
development on land to the north that bounds Shore Drive and the River Dibbin to the north
east.  The site is accessed from New Chester Road where a new access has been
constructed to the houses currently under construction along the frontage to New Chester
Road in Bromborough.  Part of the A41 frontage includes the 'white' bridge across the River
Dibbin, which bounds the site to the east and separates the site from the industrial areas
associated with the Wirral International Business Park, which is accessed separately from
Pool Lane and Dock Road South.  The site is classed as previously developed land and
historically has comprised uses that have resulted in tipping and extensive earthwork,
associated with the reclamation of former tank farm on the site. As a result the topography
of the site comprises varying levels effectively made up of mounds and bunding.  Extensive
site clearance has taken place over recent months with remediation works completed in
order to comply with the conditions attached to the outline planning permission.  Levels
within the site are relatively flat from the access from New Chester Road and rise up from
the road and fall along the areas leading down to the river.   The application site is set a
higher level than the house on Shore Drive,  between 3 and 5 metres.  This is mainly due to
the natural topography of the site and the fact that extensive remediation has been carried
out as part of the original outline planning approval and subsequent discharge of the
conditions relating to contaminated land.

The wider area consists of a mix of uses including houses within Port Sunlight Conservation
Area across New Chester Road and employment/commercial uses located at the gateway
of Wirral. International Business Park.



POLICY CONTEXT
Wirral Unitary Development Plan
Policy URN1 – Development and Urban Regeneration outlines that in considering development
proposals, the local planning authority will be concerned to ensure that full and effective use is made
of land within the urban areas; whilst sites currently required for recreational purposes should be
protected from inappropriate development.

Policy HSG2 - Affordable Housing makes provision to negotiate with developers and housing
associations to encourage affordable housing units within proposal. The issue of affordable housing
provision was considered at the outline stage where a Viability Assessment was carried out and the
findings included within the Section 106 Agreement.

Policy HS4 - Criteria for New Dousing Development states that proposals should be an appropriate
scale that relates well to surrounding property, in particular with regard to existing densities and form
of development. The development should not result in a detrimental change in the character of the
area and should provide appropriate landscaping and boundary treatment that contributes to a secure
environment. 
Policy GR7 -Trees and New Development states that in assessing the protection to be given
to trees on development sites the Local Planning Authority will consider the general health,
structure, size and life expectancy of trees, their visual value within the locality and their
value for nature conservation and will require that buildings, structures and hard surface
areas are sited in order to substantially preserve the wooded character of the site or of the
surrounding area and  provide for the protection of trees of greatest visual or wildlife value.

Policy EM8 - Development within Primarily Industrial Areas states that uses falling within
classes B1, B2 and B8 will be permitted in addition to proposals for the extension or
expansion of existing businesses.

Policy TR9 - Requirements for off Street Parking sets out the requirement for off street
parking provision within new development and road safety and traffic management
considerations.

Policy TR11 Provision for cyclists in Highway and Development Schemes indaicate that the
Local Planning Authority would negotaiate for cycle friendly infrastructure in major
development schemes at the design and application stages to avoide costly remediation
works at a later date.

Policy NC7 - Species Protection states that development that may have an adverse effect
on wildlife species protected by law will not be permitted unless means of their protection
can be secured through the use of planning conditions.

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
The National Planning Policy Framework states that the long term protection of employment sites
should be avoided where there is no reasonable prospect of a site being used for employment
purposes.  Applications for alternative uses should be treated on their merits having regard to market
signals and the relative need for different land uses to support sustainable local communities
(paragraph 22). 

The NPPF establishes a presumption in favour of sustainable development, and stipulates
that approach to housing supply that must be taken by Local Planning Authorities, as well as
setting the approach to be taken to existing open space and sports facilities. The National
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) supports sustainable housing development which
encompasses good design and widens the choice of high quality homes.  Development
should make a positive contribution to an area and use opportunities to improve the
character and quality of an area.

Waste Local Plan
Development Management Policies in the Joint Waste Local Plan for Merseyside and
Halton are also applicable. Policy WM8 requires development to incorporate measures for



achieving efficient use of resources; Policy WM9 also requires development to provide
measures for waste collection and recycling, including home composting. This can be
addressed through the use of relevant planning conditions.

APPEARANCE AND AMENITY ISSUES
The proposal is for the second phase of the residential development and seeks approval for
the construction of 86 dwellings.  The first phase of development has been approved
(DLS/12/01315 and DLS/15/1306) and includes the main access into the site and the
houses are currently under construction.

Given the history of the site and the potential for contamination the site has been
remediated, which has involved extensive site clearance including landscaping and
significant cut and fill processes across the site.  This has resulted in the boundary with the
houses on Shore Drive appearing open due to the loss of some landscaping and the earth
bund, which comprised inert landfilling that had to be removed to allow for a safe residential
development.  The previous land levels within the application site were set higher and as the
site is now cleared with the landscaping removed, this is more obvious.  The finished floor
levels of the proposed houses will be set at a difference of between 3 and 5 metres to the
existing houses that bound the site on Shore Drive.  As such a greater separation distance
is required in line with the guidance, for every metre difference in ridge height (or part
thereof) the above distances should be increased by 2 metres.  As the difference in levels
range between 3 and 5 metres and at the greater difference of 5 metres, the separation
distance should be 31 metres. The proposed houses that bound Shore Drive are in excess
of 31 metres away from the new development (see below under heading 'Separation
Distances').

The proposed dwellings comprise a mix of 2, 3 and 4 bed semi-detached houses and are
two storey in height, although some dwellings have rooms within the roof space.  The
density is appropriate and is a similar density to the other existing residential development in
the immediate area, albeit the plot sizes and house types are different to the Phase 1
development, Phase 1 comprises mainly detached houses.  This is considered to provide
for a varied street scene along with a provision of a mix of family housing to meet local
housing needs.  The layout of the proposed dwellings is in keeping with the general pattern
of development in the area.  The layout of the development reflects a traditional style with
front and rear gardens with parking provided on the front driveways.  The proposed
landscaping will ensure an appropriate appearance and likewise, the use of materials that
reflects that of the Phase 1 development is considered to be acceptable.  Such materials
include red brick, render and interlocking grey tiles.

The proposed new housing development is within a sustainable and highly accessible location and will
deliver environmental improvement through the redevelopment of a brownfield site.  The proposal will
provide quality family housing that incorporates attractive landscaping and has regard to local
character in the layout and design of the scheme.  There is no detriment to  highway safety, including
pedestrian safety, or free flow of traffic.  The layout and scale of the new dwellings will not result in any
harm to the residential amenity of neighbouring properties.

The layout and scale of the new dwellings will not result in any harm to the residential amenity of
neighbouring properties.  The ecology of the site has been considered by the submission of up to date
surveys following the outline approval and has found that the first phase of the development will have
no adverse impact on any protected species.

Affordable housing
The applicants have confirmed that they have Heads of Terms agreed with Liverpool Mutual Homes to
provide 48 no. units of Phase II of this site for affordable housing. These will utilise HCA grant finding.

The units have been identified on drawing no BH/NWKHP2/PLO1 REV B  and on the plan and
housetype elevations that accord with their plots for completeness.



SEPARATION DISTANCES
Habitable room windows directly facing each other should be at least 21 metres apart. Main habitable
room windows should be at least 14 metres from any blank gable. If there are differences in land
levels or where development adjoins that of different ridge height, such as three-storey development
adjacent to two-storey property, a greater separation should be provided. For every metre difference in
ridge height (or part thereof) the above distances should be increased by 2 metres.

As mentioned above, The finished floor levels of the proposed houses will be set at a difference of
between 3 and 5 metres to the existing houses that bound the site on Shore Drive.  As such a greater
separation distance is required in line with the guidance, for every metre difference in ridge height (or
part thereof) the above distances should be increased by 2 metres.  The difference in levels range
between 3 and 5 metres and at the greater difference of 5 metres, the separation distance should be
31 metres.  The site section plan, reference L.20A shows that there will be a distance of 35 metres
from the proposed houses (plots133 - 147) to the houses in Shore Drive (numbers 36-88), which
meets the required separation distances.  Internally, the required interface distances can be achieved.

HIGHWAY/TRAFFIC IMPLICATIONS
There are no highway implications. 

ENVIRONMENTAL/SUSTAIN ABILITY ISSUES
Following the grant of outline planning permission an updated ecology report has been submitted and
assessed by Merseyside Environmental Advisory Service.  The report considers protected species
and is acceptable and will be forwarded to Cheshire rECOrd via Merseyside BioBank.

The report states that no opportunities for roosting bats were present within the site. The site provides
nesting opportunities for breeding birds, which are protected. No tree felling, scrub clearance,
hedgerow removal, vegetation management, ground clearance or building work is to take place during
the period 1 March to 31 August inclusive. If it is necessary to undertake works during the bird
breeding season then all trees, scrub and hedgerows are to be checked first by an appropriately
experienced ecologist to ensure no breeding birds are present. If present, details of how they will be
protected would be required and this can be secured by a suitably worded planning condition.

HEALTH ISSUES
There are no health implications relating to this application.

CONCLUSION
It is considered that the reserved matters for the second phase of the residential
development incorporates a mix of residential units of varying scale and design that are
acceptable. The proposed development represents a sustainable regeneration opportunity
by the re-use of a brownfield site that weighs in favour of a residential development.  Access
to existing transport and community facilities exists.  The proposed development will not
result in any harm to the amenities of the occupiers of adjacent houses and is in keeping
with the pattern of development and character of the area. The proposal therefore accords
with the National Planning Policy Framework and UDP Policy HS4 and is recommended
accordingly.

Summary of Decision:
Having regards to the individual merits of this application the decision to grant Planning Permission
has been taken having regards to the relevant Policies and Proposals in the Wirral Unitary
Development Plan (Adopted February 2000) and all relevant material considerations including national
policy advice. In reaching this decision the Local Planning Authority has considered the following:-
It is considered that the reserved matters for the second phase of the residential
development incorporates a mix of residential units of varying scale and design that are
acceptable. The proposed development represents a sustainable regeneration opportunity
by the re-use of a brownfield site that weighs in favour of a residential development.  Access
to existing transport and community facilities exists.  The proposed development will not
result in any harm to the amenities of the occupiers of adjacent houses and is in keeping
with the pattern of development and character of the area. The proposal therefore accords
with the National Planning Policy Framework and UDP Policy HS4 and is recommended



accordingly.

Recommended
Decision:

 Approve

Recommended Conditions and Reasons:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from the
date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 (as amended).

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved
plans received by the local planning authority on 24th November 2017 and listed as follows:

Site location plan                               LP01  
Planning Layout                                PL01 Rev.B
Planning Layout (Colour)                  PL01C Rev.B
Boundary Layout                              BL01 Rev.B
Finished Floor Level Layout             FF01 Rev.B
Hard Surfacing Layout                      HS01 Rev.B
Material Layout                                 ML01 Rev.B
Site Sections                                    SEC01 Rev.B
Street Scenes                                   SS01 Rev.B
Landscape Planting Plan                  LDS357-03 Rev.B
Landscape Planting Plan                  LDS357-04 Rev.B
Landscape Planting Spec                 LDS357 Rev.B
Design & Access Statement (November 2017)
Boundary details
and the original drawings no 10642-004, received by the Local planning Authority on 21st
August 2017

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to define the permission.

3. Prior to the commencement of development a  survey of existing and proposed ground
levels, sections across the site and details of the finished slab level for each property shall
be submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. The ground levels
across the site and finished slab levels for each property shall be as per the approved
plans.

Reason: In the interests of privacy and amenity of neighbouring occupiers and to ensure
that the development complies with Policy HS4 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan.

4. No development shall take place until a full scheme of works and timetable for the
construction of the new highway and/or amendment of the existing highway made
necessary by this development, including new carriageways, footways, streetlighting,
surface water drainage, traffic signs, road markings, traffic calming, tactile paved
pedestrian crossings, street furniture, access onto the adjacent highway, road safety audit
and monitoring has been submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning
Authority. The approved works shall be completed in accordance with the Local Planning
Authority written approval prior to occupation of the development.

Reason: In the interest of highway safety and to comply with UDP Policy HS4 Criteria for



new housing development. 

5. No tree felling, scrub clearance, hedgerow removal, vegetation management, ground
clearance or building work's to take place during the period 1st March to 31st August
inclusive. If it is necessary to undertake works during the bird breeding season, then all
buildings, trees, scrub and hedgerows are to be checked first by an appropriately
experienced ecologist to ensure no breeding birds are present, If present, details of how
they will be protected will be required.

Reason: To protect birds during their breeding season and to comply with Policy NC7 in
wirrals UDP.

6. In order to protect habitats of special local importance for nature conservation:

1) Construction work shall only take place between 8am and 6pm.
2) Any holes or trenches left open overnight must have a means of escape provided.
3) All construction materials, especially those containing lime, must be stored so that
hedgehogs cannot access them.
4) Prior to the construction of garden fencing, details shall be submitted and approved in
writing of the means of access provision for hedgehogs to move between gardens

Reason: To protect the presence of hedgehogs on the site having regards to policy NC5 of
Wirral's UDP

7. Prior to the commencement of development a Construction Environmental Management
Plan (CEMP) document to manage and mitigate the main environmental effects during the
construction phases of the proposed development shall be submitted to and approved in
writing with the Local Planning Authority. The CEMP should address and propose
measures to minimise the main construction effects of the development and, amongst
other things, should include details of ecological mitigation, construction and demolition
waste management, pollution prevention and soil resource management. The CEMP would
normally be expected to include the agreed method statements to mitigate or avoid adverse
environmental impacts which could include:

A lighting scheme which enable bats continued use of retained
commuting and foraging habitats. Lighting should be kept to a minimum
and designed to avoid spill into foraging habitat particularly the
Dibbinsdale brook buffer zone (section 7 of the survey report). It would
be helpful for the applicant to refer to the document Bats and Lighting in
the UK, Bats and the Built Environment Series, Bat Conservation Trust
and Institute for Lighting Engineers; and
A waste audit or similar mechanism for monitoring construction waste.

The CEMP should be compiled in a coherent and integrated document and should be
accessible to site managers, all contractors and sub-contractors working on site as a
simple point of reference for site environmental management systems and procedures. The
approved plan shall be implemented in full.

Reason:

8. Prior to the commencement of development a Construction Management Plan shall be
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The provisions of the
Construction Management Plan shall be implemented in full during the period of
construction and shall not be varied unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local
Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to accord with Policies of the Wirral Unitary
Development Plan.



9. NO DEVELOPMENT SHALL TAKE PLACE until details of secure covered cycle parking
and/or storage facilities have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority.  These facilities shall be provided in accordance with the approved
details and made available for use prior to the first use of the development hereby
permitted and shall be retained for use at all times thereafter.

Reason: To ensure that satisfactory facilities for the parking of cycles are provided and to
encourage travel by means other than the private car, having regard to Policy TR12 of the
Wirral Unitary Development Plan.

10. A landscape management plan, including long term design objectives, management
responsibilities and maintenance schedules for all landscape areas, shall be submitted to
and approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to the occupation of the development.
The landscape management plan shall be carried out as approved.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and conservation and to comply with Policy GR5
of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan.

11. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted
Development) Order 2008 (or any subsequent Order or statutory provision revoking or
re-enacting the provisions of that Order), no garages, outbuildings or other extensions to a
dwelling shall be erected unless expressly authorised.

Reason: In order to protect the character of the area/residential amenities of nearby
occupants and to accord with Policy HS4 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan.

12. No development shall take place until a Site Waste Management Plan, confirming how
demolition and construction waste will be recovered and re-used on the site or at other
sites, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The
approved Plan shall be implemented in full unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local
Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development would include the re-use of limited
resources, and to ensure that the amount of waste for landfill is reduced to accord with
Policy WM8 of the Joint Waste Local Plan 2013

13. Prior to the occupation of the dwellings hereby approved, the thermal glazing and
mechanical ventilation outlined in the Noise Consultants Report (Wardel Armstrong August
2017) should be implemented in full and retained thereafter to ensure appropriate noise
levels are achieved inside the living rooms and bedrooms.

Reason: In the in interest of residential amenity and to comply with UDP Policy HS4

14. Prior to first occupation of the dwellings hereby approved, the children's play area shall be
completed in accordance with the details contained within drawing no LDS357-03B and
retained as such thereafter.

Reason: In the interest of residential amenity and to ensure a satisfactory development in



accordance with Policy HS4 of Wirrals Unitary Development Plan.

15. The hard and soft landscaping scheme hereby approved shall be carried out prior to the
occupation of any part of the development or in accordance with a timetable to be agreed in
writing with the Local Planning Authority.  Any trees or plants that within a period of five
years after planting, are removed, die or become, in the opinion of the Local Planning
Authority, seriously damaged or defective shall be replaced with others of a species, size
and number as originally approved in the first available planting season unless the Local
Planning Authority gives its written consent to any variation.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to comply with Policy DQ3 of the Wirral
Unitary Development Plan.

16. If the approved sustainable drainage system is not adopted by a public body or statutory
undertaker then, prior to the first occupation, a Management and Maintenance Plan for the
sustainable drainage system relating to the lifetime of the development shall be submitted
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.    This shall include:     
•             The arrangements for adoption by an appropriate public body or statutory
undertaker or details of provision for management and maintenance by a resident's
management company.
•             A schedule for on-going inspections relating to performance and condition.
•             Details for planned maintenance and a mechanism for remedial and urgent repair
works.  

Reason: To ensure effectiveness of the flood risk measures during the lifetime of the
development and to comply with Policy WA2

17. The residential units hereby permitted shall be occupied in accordance with the supporting
statement - scheme for the provision of Affordable Housing, unless otherwise agreed in
writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt as to the amount of affordable housing to be provided
and to comply with Unitary Development Plan Policy

Further Notes for Committee:

1. In order to fulfil the highway condition, it will be necessary to enter into a legal agreement
with the Council to secure the works under the Highways Act and the New Roads and
Streetworks Act. The agreements would include details of the works to be carried out
including all necessary new carriageways, footways, street lighting, surface water drainage,
traffic signs, road markings, traffic calming, tactile pedestrian paved crossings, street
furniture, Road Safety Audit and Road Safety Audit monitoring.

Last Comments By:  16/11/2017 15:21:33
Expiry Date:               20/11/2017




